3.23 Restatement of the 2023 financial statements

The Company's Management, with the objective of aligning its accounting policies and
those of its subsidiaries, is voluntarily restating its 2023 financial statements.

In this regard, as the Parent Company and other related companies adopt a redemption
grace period of more than 90 days as a criterion for classifying their financial
investments in Bank Deposit Certificate (Certificado de Depósito Bancário - CDB) as
marketable securities, the subsidiary Mineração Usiminas S.A. (MUSA) has also
adopted this same criterion. Therefore, this restatement includes the adjustment of the
historical balances of cash and cash equivalents (Note 8) and marketable securities
(Note 9) reported in the consolidated balance sheet.

The historical and restated balances, as well as, the adjustments made to the
consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated statement of cash flows as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2023, and for comparative purposes, as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2022, are shown below:

(a) Consolidated balance sheet

 12/31/2023

As originally

stated Reclassifications As restated
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 4,655,038 668,813 5,323,851
   Marketable securities 1,354,795 (668,813) 685,982

 6,009,833 - 6,009,833

 12/31/2022

As originally

stated Reclassifications As restated
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 2,916,047 1,341,912 4,257,959
   Marketable securities 2,156,314 (1,341,912) 814,402

 5,072,361 - 5,072,361

30

(b) Consolidated statement of cash flows

 12/31/2023

As originally

stated Reclassifications As restated
Net cash from investing activities
   Marketable securities 801,519 (673,099) 128,420

Total net cash used in investing
   activities (2,001,266) (673,099) (2,674,365)

   Cash and cash equivalents - opening balance 2,916,047 1,341,912 4,257,959
   Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance 4,655,038 668,813 5,323,851
   Increase (decrease) in cash and
   cash equivalents 1,738,991 (673,099) 1,065,892

 12/31/2022

As originally

stated Reclassifications As restated
Net cash from investing activities
   Marketable securities (1,473,782) 1,341,912 (131,870)

Total net cash used in investing
   activities (3,340,897) 1,341,912 (1,998,985)

   Cash and cash equivalents - opening balance 6,341,017 - 6,341,017
   Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance 2,916,047 1,341,912 4,257,959
   Increase (decrease) in cash and
   cash equivalents (3,424,970) 1,341,912 (2,083,058)

31

4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make
certain judgments and estimates and adopt assumptions that impact the stated amounts
of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities and their related disclosures, as well as the
disclosure of contingent liabilities.

4.1   Judgments

In the process of applying Usiminas’ accounting policies, management made the
following judgments, which have the most significant effects on the amounts recognized
in the financial statements: